

No. 16-206

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEKALB COUNTY PENSION FUND, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioner,

v.

TRANSOCEAN LTD., ROBERT L. LONG, JON A. MARSHALL, AND
TRANSOCEAN INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TODD S. FISHMAN
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 610-6300
Todd.Fishman@
allenoverly.com

JOHN W. SPIEGEL
FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
DANIEL B. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
MARK R. YOHALEM
USHA C. VANCE
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Daniel.Levin@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. ANY SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS IS SHALLOW AND DIMINISHING IN THE WAKE OF <i>CTS</i>	11
A. <i>CTS</i> Confirmed that Statutes of Repose Create Substantive Rights and Are Not Subject to Tolling.....	11
B. Each Circuit to Rule Since <i>CTS</i> Has Agreed with the Second Circuit that a Statute of Repose May Not Be Tolloed	13
C. The Purported Division Among the Circuits Is Shallow and Likely to Resolve Itself	15
D. Federal Circuit Jurisdiction Cases Do Not Conflict with the Decision Below	17
E. The District Court Decisions DeKalb Cites Provide No Reason to Grant Review	20

II.	THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF LIMITED SIGNIFICANCE BECAUSE THE CIRCUITS ARE COALESCING AROUND A SINGLE RULE	21
III.	THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT AND IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	26
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 243 F.R.D. 313 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	20
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009).....	20
<i>Ballard v. Tyco International, Ltd.</i> , No. MDL 02-MD-1335-PB, 2005 WL 1683598 (D.N.H. July 11, 2005)	20
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1393, 2014 WL 4923749 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2014)	21
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Discovery Zone Securities Litigation</i> , 181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	20

<i>Dusek v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4205857 (11th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016)	8, 14, 15, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	25
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	20
<i>Hildes v. Anderson</i> , No. 08-cv-0008-BEN (RBB), 2010 WL 4811975 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010)	20
<i>Hrdina v. World Savings Bank, FSB</i> , No. C 11-05173 WHA, 2012 WL 294447 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012)	20
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	18
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	5, 24, 27
<i>Maine State Retirement System v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	20

<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	24
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Securities Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2012 WL 6840532 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2012)	20
<i>North Sound Capital LLC v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-7240 (FLW) (DEA), 2015 WL 5055769 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2015).....	14, 21, 25
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. Bank of America, National Association</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D.N.J. 2014)	21
<i>Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....	1
<i>Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , No. 13-640, 2013 WL 8114524 (Dec. 26, 2013)	23

<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc., 321 U.S. 342 (1944)</i>	12
<i>Salkind v. Wang, Civ. A. No. 93-10912-WGY, 1995 WL 170122 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 1995)</i>	20
<i>In re Smith, 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993)</i>	17
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011)</i>	16
<i>SRM Global Master Fund Limited Partnership v. Bear Stearns Companies L.L.C., 829 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	15, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)</i>	19
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc., 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016)</i>	8, 13, 17, 20
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States, 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)</i>	9, 18, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)</i>	14, 27
<i>Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002)</i>	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	14, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2072	5, 14, 19, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2501	18
28 U.S.C. § 2503(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9658	11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	24
Securities Act of 1933 § 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)	4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	4, 14

RULES

Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9	4
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10	20

TREATISES

5B Charles Allan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1350 (3d ed. 2016) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 C.J.S., *Limitations of Actions* § 7 (2010) 12

Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review* (Jan. 25, 2016) 10, 22, 23
